
~ 
I'\ 

'c~w 
? 

~ rtv ~ 

November 26, 1940 

Dear Doctor Bonda I am glad to be able to wri te 
you that the Ros~.!!..e.ld..l\ln~ u­

considers i ~_ tt_ l;'.~~;I.._(ll)pott unicy to help Mr. Wil l _i~m 
Bans attend the University of I owa during the winter 
ci1t~ t er oftni s· year: ... i"n keeping with your request , 
th.!_ 5'!m O! ~' ~.2Q i ~ ... S!<!L'!YJl~l~_tsLh_!m,Jg thi ~ .W!:.­
pose. 7uagfng from the description of t he work 
iCr71f'an1co wi shes t o do, we believe he has made an 
excellent choice of school s . 

I need not say to you that we 
are glad to be of help in developing members of your 
faculty along lines in keeping with t he Fort Vall ey 
philosophy of education. Please l et us know when ~e 
can be of further assistance. 

Sincerel y , 

FGfh R1' 

Dr. Horace Mann Bond 
President 
The Fort Val l ey State Col l ege 
Fort Valley, Georgi a ✓ 

~ 
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ACCOUNT DcVflOQr:lE!nt o.f Ptr~onnel APPROPRIATION No. 40- 3 

NAME OF STUDENT HUieo 3 . ;,r,fn•sj f fr"'J J 
7 

ADDRESS 

INSTITUTION 

RECOMMENDED BY 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
FG\7 to D= . Hor-C~ ~o~~ 13-::,::id - llb',:.GL 40: 
11 •• • t.ne Rosenwal d Fund conai de~e it~ real 02eortunity to hel2 Mr . iVillicro 

Bank3 atvend the UnivLrsiti of Io~a during the ".in:cr- 1uarter of tl-:is Y._~sr . 

In ,cecpi n.., .\..!..ti1 yom· re~1u2~t1 th€ SUY or 1500 is ~a~e dVailable to ~im for 

t .is i2ur2ot:l~ .J• 
\ 

AMOUNT OF OFFER $EOJ PAYMENT DATE!: 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 1940-41 wintc.r gUE..rter. 

APPROVED BY ·- AUTHORIZED BY "z~ 

PAYMENTS 
DATE EXPLAN ATION AMOU N T DATE E XPL A N ATION AMOUNT 

- II. 
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I ;•~ ,,/ "' I - L ~-
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ACCOUNT Level Q~"lcn+, Q ~ f fr1;onr1(il APPROPRIATION No. 40-8 

, (' cu,,~ r )1j0f j J &ruf a i,iurfrce NAME OF STUDENT ' '-
A DDRESS 

INST ITUTION 

RECOMMENDED BY 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
Allo~ .. ~ ·.'.>:: of (100 i..o ::!.• 0 t 1-;•i:r1• .Yl7.S due .Jr . Mur.frcet iTho will work in 

Ylr . B ... nk:, 1 .::>lL~e bt. Fort "fallev whil e t.,~ lt ttt>r if -1tud·.rin1-, n.1, tne Un:.vrrsity 

of Io~1~ d'"Jr.:.nr -i_.hE: lJin·~er crnPrt1'r 1940-41. 

AMOUNT OF OFFER (1:.-0 PAYMENT DA TES 1/2/41 - $100 

CHECKS PAY A BLE TO 
Fort Valley Stale College 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 

A PPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 
..,, ==> !> .. ~ :, ~ ~ 

PAYM ENT S 
DATE E XPLANAT IO N A MO UNT DATE E XPLANAT IO N AMOUNT 

- .. 

' I 

j\( ( j 

;/~\\, 
I f,~~j 

\ I 

I ~~ . ,, 
I ~ - I r-



&u Ila 4.,h.7 ;; { ~ 
ACCOUNT D ... :ll el oinnf,tl 1, 0£ ~t:l'StHlD!' l APPROPRIATION No. 40-8 i ,/ L /< 

I 

NAME OF STUDENT \,ill!.Ul [. • ,:(:_rn"• J 

A DDRESS I 
7 

INSTITUTION Univer!1ity of Iowa 

RECOMMENDED BY 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
~ gQQ 1tll0Ch :!,c.n "'.,g htl.P k ;:. !1iJl..i£a?m B!IO~f at,:tend t he Uni verf'i tv o f Iowa 

during ilt: wint.61' uua.rt(:r 1 340-41 

. 

AMOUNT OF OFFER ~~:.!00 PAYMENT DATES 1L"-L1,;1 - ~ 100; 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO .fort v'rllf:;y Sti.tc College £L 1L 4..1 - t 100 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 1940-41 winter guo·ter 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY ~ 

PAYMENTS 
DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT DATE E XPLANATION AMOUNT 

- .. 

' 
, 

~Ar ( j 
I 

I 1A\\. 
I lf,'(f;? 

I (f1f '· ' 
l ;~ 

_i _J r-



Wqt Jflnrl. J!~~~tait dinllegt 

Ur. Fred G. Vfale 
Julius Rosermald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

03ar Mr. Wale: 

November 23, 1940 
l i:><Mv'~ - ~ 

Ji) 

9-~ 
~1----,· --- d 

V 

This l etter is to bring to your attention the request for 
aid for l{illia.r.i s . M. Banks to study agriculture and cooperative 
methods during the winter quarter. 

0 

Hr. Banks has gone over various possibilities and seelilS to 
feel that the University of Iowa would present the best possibilities 
in this direction. He is particularly attracted by a course listed 
there which consists of field trips to see agricultural enterprises, 
vlith special emphasis on cooperatives, in action. In addition, he 
will have an opportunity for living in a cooperative unit there. 

This letter, then, is to request you, through the Fund, to 
make available, if at all possible, the sum of ~300.00 to finance 
the quarter of study for Mr. Banks at Iowa. 

To remind you, let me say that Mr. Banks is a graduate of 
Dill ard University with the degree of Bachelor of Arts . He graduated 
in Sociology at Fisk University in 1940 with the degree of Master of 
Arts. He has been the teacher of Agricultural Economics here since 
June, and, in that capacity, has also supervised both the construction 
and the operation of our first cooperative unit . More recently 
llr. Banks has been busy in setting up a cooperative unit for the en­
tire institution. And it is progressing very satisfactorily this year 
as compared to last year when we lacked such an intelligent and 
energetic person to promote the enterprise. 

As Ur. Banks, as well as the rest of us here, ~ anxious 
to make final plans for the disposition of his work and services 
during the winter quarter, I would greatly appreciate hearing from 
you at your earliest convenience. 

With best wishes, I am 

Sincerely yours, 

t:· 1t." Bon 

HMB: j 
President /2 

:/. 

ff O l 
✓ 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

FIRM NAME OR SUBJECT FORT VALLEY ST,dE COLLEGE BANKS-FELLOW FI LE NO. 

REMARKS FGW to Dr. Bond 1?rantine- i300 to 
enable Mr . Banks to attend the 
University of Iowa for winter quarter. 

SEE _________ ~B=A~CK..,__,O~F..____,.b~10=S~T___.,_,R~E~C~E=N~T~F~O~L~D~E~R..,._ ______ ~F~IL~E ~NO~---- --

DATE 

F'I LE CROSS REF'ERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR 
SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF' THIS S HEET, ANO IN 
PROPER DATE ORDER. 
THE PAPERS REF'ERRE O TO SHOULD BE f'ILE D UNO• 
E R NAME OR S UB~ECT LISTED UNDER " SEE" 

YAWMANANDf}mEMFG.@. 
ROCHESTER, N . Y . 

SIGNED 

FORM N O. O99CR 



lli.ss Ibrothy El vidge 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Miss Elvidge : 

(J 

In line with our previous correspondence regarding an ro·rard of 
$300. 00 for study for 1.V. s. M. Banks , we are requesting that, at your 
conveni ence, you send this amount to us , and we will make payments 
to :,rr. Banks as follows : 

:;100. 00 on the Second of January, 1941 

$100 .00 on the Second of February, 1941 

The bal ance of the $100 .00 will be used to pay for a substitute 
who will carry Hr. Banks ' teaching and other load here, a Mr. James 
Murfree, of the A. & T. College of Greensboro, North Carolina. Jf!r. Mur­
free is a Senior student at A. & T. College and is corning here for the 
'Winter Quarter by special arrangement with the authorities of that insti­
tution. He i,vill receive credit at the A. & T. College tov,ard graduation 
and will graduate there in June, of 1941, Yrith a bachelor ' s degree in 
Education. 

If Mr. 1furfree proves to be a satisfactory person, it may be that 
we can use him permanently. The present plan is a sort of interne ar­
rangement . He is the first honor student at the A. i?.:. T. Coll ege, and 
may be a good prospect for further development and integration into the 
program here. 

va th best vrishes, I am 

HMB: j 
cc to Mr. Fred G. Wale 

t:r. L. R. Bywaters 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
H. M. Bond 
President 



~ 
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<ff fYJf II ~ • 

(f t~ h-:, 

Deceraber 27~ 1940 

Dear Mr. Bond: In vie!! of the >'>. tbe,;e s ~~cd inetbod 
of ~t:.!' lnt,; t.hc gron-t receutly 

m,.dc: to Ur. tanks, we ;,rr, t t H'· .. \g ow· .reco:--•iD to 
show a f:200 grunt to ti . $. ~4. Buuko, and t. aloo 
gr[;.n 0 ,:,o :.tr. J t1..rnes ;,!urfrce ~ Pi1ynent of both of 
these i;.llocu tioue ~ill bo n:ar:c ..__l.rour;h l or t Ve.lley. 
E11rly in Jc.nut.ry I s '1ul l ssLlU you e. check f or f;!200, 
tl,E: f l OO rec_uc3ted for ~r. Banks, and t-100 f or 
i r . ~urfroe. I'in~l p~y~ent of ihe a<lcitional ;100 
for Mr . BE.nks wi 1-l be sent enrly in }"ebru.ary . 

• 

V1;.ry t rLJ.y ycurc, 

(:7, (:,, th; 
)] 1.11(, d~ 

DOROTHY A. tiVIOGE 

Ur . Hcrece Matn Bond 
The Fort Valley Stute College 
:For t 'h.lley, Geor gia 



To 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
490 1 Ellis A venue 

C H ICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 22155 
1ort falley State College 

c/ o Ir. Horace Kann Bond 
Fort Yalle,- State College 
Fort f aller, Oeor1i• 

Date lanuary- 2, 19'1 

Pqment in tull of :eiocation ot tloo to meet payment•-~• r■ L 
Mr. Jaae~tree/ ho 1e aubatitutinc tor Mr. liUi~a/ - $100.00 

Firet payaent on gr&.nt or $200 to Mr. lillba Banke for 
1tud7 dur1n& the winter quarter or 1940-.l at the 
UniYersityot Iowa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ioo,oo 

1200.oq 

Ac-counts Appropriation No. Debit 

Developaent of Personnel 40-S t200. oo 

Checked by Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 

C./O ' ~t • f{Ot'! ·~:; Kann Bond 
fort Yallef Stft~ Coll•&• 
1ort Valley, Oeor&1a 

Ac-couocs 

Prepared by 

.AJ. 

Checked by Posted by 

4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date 

Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

Comptroller 



Dur ·1r. Bone.: The encloi)c d check. tor C200 

cover5 p••yr::ent in full of 

t h& t10O eJ.loct.t ion to Mr. Jen:es ~urfre;e , nnd 

tl.t: firs t r,1;.y;;;ent of $1 0C on the 200 alloca­

tion to iUlli&.m Ba.nks for :.:.tudy d\:..rin~ t,.i.c w.tnte:r 

quurter. 

DLE:AU 

!Ir. Eo~·ace Uam1 Dond 
Fort~ Valley State College 
For t Valley, Georgia 

V€:>l'y trul.> y0w.·s, 

DOROTHY A. ELVIOGE' 



Dear Mr . Bone.! The enclosed check for $100 

p~ys the b lnnce au€ en ~be 

Iowa durillt, t:.e 1Ylnter cn,urter lMOJ,l . 

DAE: .?JJ 

Mr. Hor&ce tlu~a Bond 
Fort Vclloy Ste.tc College 
.r ol't, ll allr ./, Cc.or~it:. 

DOROTHY A. EL\JIOGE 



W:qt ~~ ~~l~J&jt'f.±J,.J!},n!t~J\~~ 

Mr. Fred Wale 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

lJy Dear Mr. Wale: 

February 4, 1941 

I 0.r~., ~~ v ', l¼u / t_(2(J 
~ - V .,../ 

1 

This letter is to call to your attenti on a young man, Mr. 
James Lfurfree, a senior student at the Agricultural and Technical 
College at Greensboro, North Carolina, who has been substituting 
here for Mr. Banks while Hr. Banks is in Iov1a studying. 

Mr. Murfree is receiv:ing credit for this quarter of work as 
his field work toward graduation, with a Bachelor' s Degree at 
A. & T. He has a very excellent record there in the Department of 
Agriculture, agd is one of the outstanding students of that college . 
He has filled Mr. Banks' place here to date with entire satisfaction. 
He has had farm experience, and is a young man of considerable in­
telligence and good person. I believe he ,,ould be a very interes t ­
ing prospect for development in this so scarce field of intelligent 
Agricultural vrorkers . His period of employment here is to be con­
cluded at the end of this quarter, which cones on March 14th. I 
would like very much for you to see him and to talk to him, with a 
view to seeing whether you agree with me that he is ,rorth a fur-
ther investment and interest with reference to the future. I have 
directed him to write Dr. Charles s. Johnson at Fisk University in 
connection With the combined Tuskegee- Fisk FSA Scholarship plan in 
vogue at that institution. He has d:me so and is applying for a 
fellm,ship under these auspices. 

\lith best wishes, I am 

m.m/c 

Sincerely yours , 

~~~ 
H. M. Bond, 
President . 



February 5, 1941 

Miss Ibrothy A. Zl. vidge 
'Ihe Julius Rosem·tald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago , Illinois 

Dear lv!iss Elvidge : 

The check for ~100. 00 on the allocation to 
this institution for !.:r. \lilliam Banks has just 
been received, as well as your check for $29 .50 
payable to Fort Valley State College, as reim­
bursement for travel expenses incurred l ast fall. 

Tle thank you for these amounts . "\Ii th best 
wishes, I am 

HMB/c 
Enc. 

Sincerely yours, 

)~""~ 
H. U. Bond, 
President. 



,,.., 

Board ............................................ $ ........................... . 

Room ............................................ $ ........................... . 

Laundry ........................................ $ .......................... . 

Matriculation Fees .................... $ ........................... . 

Maintenance Fees ...................... $ ........................... . 

Books ............................................ $ ........................... . 

Miscellaneous,:;····•·•···"'\············.... $ ........................... . 

. hJN.Jtm} . .1~ .............. $ ........................... . 

]t-.~-.a .9....4 .... $ ......... cr?lL .. . 
• \& •• ~. • • $ .~ ~L 

Total . . . . $ .. ~;t ... &u~ ... 
Fort Valley State College 

Pe~............ H. M. BON~esident 



• 60~75 Fort Valle G 

Rec'd. O ·:::::::"--'"",,ir~-~m~ll_,ll ~-· •••• 

$ . ..\.0.D ... ~ .. ~ ... -
Board ............................................ $ ........................... . 

Room ............................................ $ ........................... . 

Laundry ........................................ $ ........................... . 

Matriculation Fees .................... $ ........................... . 

Maintenance Fees ...................... $ ........................... . 

Books ............................................ $ ........................... . 

~ i~ ellaneous ....... ....................... $ ........................... . 

~s·~~$ ........................... . 

~ . .l~+~·· $ ........................... . 

. .. :/ .... . ........ ............ $ . . .t..O.D .. ~.~ .... _.. 
lD" 'ta" Total . . . . $ ... ...... V..: .. !>.l).\. 

Fort Valley State College 

P e~............ H. M. F ON~ ~esident 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

FIRM NAME OR SUBJECT FORT VALLEY STATE COLLEGE BANKS 

DATE REMARKS 

of Special Fund of $300 . 00 for Mr . Banks 
and Mr . Murfree . 

FINANCE 

FI LE NO. 

FI LE NO. SEE FORT VALLEY STATE COLLEGE --- --------- --~- - - -

DATE 

FI LE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAM E OR 
SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF T HI S SHEET, AND IN 
PROPER DATE ORDER. 
T HE PAPERS REFERRED TO SHOULD B E FILED UNO• 
ER N AM E OR SUBJECT LIST ED UNDER "SEE" 

YAWMANAND:t}mEMFG.@. 
ROCHESTER, N. Y. 

SIGNED 

FORM NO. 099CFI 



Mr. Fred Wale 
The Julius Rosenwald 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, I llinois. 

Dear Mr . Wale : 

(j 
Fund 

April 1941 

0 

This letter is to pl ace before you a request for the 
extension of aid to various members of our Faculty during 
the Sunnner Session of 1941, consistent wit.~ a plan we 
ar e deve lop i ng by which the further advancement of our 
faculty may be carried on as rapidly as possible . 

l. Mr . Therman B. 0 1Daniel, Assistant Professor of 
~ English; for study at the University of Pennsylvania, 

_, rl- Mr . ·vviiii~· i :. 13;;.a_;. j;;t;;;t;;. i;. th; . s;;:t;i . st{idi;~; •• ~ lOO . OO 
~ for study at the University of Michigan •...•.•...•••• 100 . 00 

~,.1r . William 0 1 Shiel ds , Assistant Professor in Physical 
Educati on, for study at the University of Minnesota 
during the second t erm of the Summer School ••.•..•••• 100 . 00 

We had hoped to hel p Mr . Elton Harrison in study in 
the department of Industrial Education and Mechanical 
Industries at the IDhio State University, and for this 
had in mind a possible subsidy of $1 50. 00 . However, 
it now appears that prospects are bright for a year 
fellowship for him from the General Education Board. 

Mr . C. V. Troup, Registrar, now at the Univer sity of 
Minnesota, has applied for an extens ion of aid in 
the amount of $300 . 00 to ai d him to complete a four 
quarter program. Mr . Troup is now studying on a 
Rosenwal d Grant . 

To summarize , the sums requested are : 

0 1Daniel, Boyd, and 0 1 Shields .......... ...••••••••• 
Harrison (contingent on G. E . B. action) •..•. •••••••• 
Troup . .... ...... .. . ......................... . ..... . 

1~1inim1llll . ......•........... . ........•••••••••••••••• 
I~aximum . .........................•......•••.••••••• 

Thanking you for whatever consideration you might g ive 
to this request , I am, 

Sp.ncer~lyl 
),:- 'M. ./1 

H . U . Bo ;,
11 

President P 

$300. 00 
150 . 00 
300 . 00 

300 . 00 
750 . 00 
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ACCOUNT f ev•l-cRJ; 0£ l'sr o..,n:j APPROPRIATION No. 49- 8 
I 

NAME OF STUDENT iliJ J:\ u 0 1Shi@lda 

ADDRESS -
INSTITUTION Univorsitr o f Ml . .._ ,iianceou& 

RECOMMENDED BY 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
11 • o V C Po n;""' Qj..£. I:'cnd t. /,.,, l~:l:1 .y..; %/ ... 

Hj?f L"t't 61.od ro be t.b1 f ... c ,r,c,,;;t J cni,r· rGE_-ac.s t, without. f l¾FuaCP eonei.ecr•&iHen, in 
toe cas£·0 of Mes.,ro 0 1:C:l! ' l -i ql, I"gyd, Uld u ' Shxclde. ·.:..o o, e: o _, :t,hcsc ViC 6.PC glad 
t o g t:E:n t, t,be Sll!II of f l OO f.o'll" S=t.l~ at tae e CAtCf'S 70\:¼ acme iB .,'Jd:P :t :.A~t:r. II 

AMOUNT OF OFFER $l00 PAY~NT DATE~ 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO Eort :lls J le~ S",; • :t'- ColJ,G~e 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAY M E N T s 
DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT DATE E X Pi..p.NA. TIO N AMOUNT 

' 

-

-- Jtr r 
' 

//l\\ 
L;~~ 

--, 

fi. rr· I 
~\.E.!,!./ _/ - . J"'. I ~ 



~ r /I ~ 
ACCOUN/nevclopmcnt of .Personnel\ APPROPRIATION No. 40- 3 

' '-- ' ◄ ~ 

NAME OF STUDENT Mr. iYilllfl.n K. 'P,:rd . 
' 

ADDRESC 

INSTITUTION Uni ve;rsi ty o f Michigan 

RECOMMENDED BY 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
FGfl to Mr . H. ~, . Bond - 4/?4/41: 
ff'{fp arc @':hd to be a bl e to r,eet your I'€0U~ nt, without fnrtt. r cc, .o:.dr 1· ,tion , in 
the otses of Messrs . 0 ' Dnniel 1 Boyd 1 und O' Shields. To Heh of th('~E' W€' are 
glad to grant t he sum of $100 for atudv ,t t bP c entor~ ~u nl.t:1 . .Ln ·01..r J.,~ttcr 

AMOUNT OF OFFER t 100 PAYMENT DATE"' 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 
Fort V!..•lley St/;lte Collt:-fe 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAYMENTS 
DAT E EXPLANATION AMOUNT DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT 

- /tr r ~ -
\ 

1/A\ 
{ y;. 'A 

- ... 
I 

-___:.) / ✓ 

r 

r 

' ~ V 



,. 
/" Cl 1 

ACCOUNT /2evclcoment of 
1 

Personnel I APPROPRIATION No. 40- 8 
I ~ 

NAME QF STUDENT r1r . Thcrman B. C' D&nid 

ADDRES" 

INSTITUTION University of Pennsylvunia 

RECOMMENDED BY 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
l"Gi\ t o •tr . H. M. Eond - 4L24L41: 

" .. vrc glue to be ahle to r~~F-t { Olll" r ,- 1H r !·, 
1 

ffii:hou·•, J.'w•t.,-~ cc.s.!.de .. ,t,io:!1 in 
tho ca~cs of ~essre. 0 1 Dbniel r Bo·td I e. n<l O I Shields . To e.:.ch of these we are: 

gl bd to gr~nt th~ sum of ~100 for study at the centers -v ou n&u:. in your l etter ." 

AMOUNT OF OFFER i:wo PAYMENT DA TE~ 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 
Fort Valley StL.te Colle~e 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAYMENTS 
DATE EXPLANATIO N A MOUNT DATE E XPLAN ATIO N AMOUNT 

-

- /1.:.r r 
' 

1/ih 1 
L •1.,;'fjt ."' 
f;F,L I 

- ~ " i ~ 

_,I 



ACCOUN-r§peoial Personnel for Rural Edu.on tion APPROPRIATION No. 42-l 

NAME OF STUDENT Ine1 iienk2DI 

ADORES" 

' 

INSTITUTION Univer .. i t, of c~11.c1..u ,o 

RECOMMENDED BY For t Val le:;' St,_,t,B Colle,,e 
.. -_ .. 

• ~· 

9 l t l\ll~ J:!1~1 . {j' 
STATE =;T OF O 1FER 

!<'GIT t o Dr. Bond - L~L,, ' / i '2 : 
11! um aporo;.ri.nr. Yot.U ~ u el:>t foT' '"' f .,.~ ·1t of t650 to nel p f!i ss Inez Jenki nz ,~outinue 

her stt:rlics at tho Un:ivf!~ . i t of c· .i.cP o dll..1." > 
... th'\ sor:'.. ~ and surc:~e!' aunrters 

L i s y )ar . 11 

AMOUNT OF OFFER 
,, ~)50 PAYMENT DATE"' 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO Ir.ez J orJd.is 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER Spria5 and stm:. er 1242 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAYMENTS 
DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT DATE EXPLANATIO N AMOUNT 

-

ft( t 

j_J.i\\ -
1t'7t~;1( r r,, I 

·= ~_,,/ - ....... I' ~1 ....,. ·- ~ 

-



Mr . Fred Wale 
The Julius Rosenwald 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois . 

Dear Mr . Wale : 

F\md i) 

V I 
1--r~€fr-i-~-l-t~t>~1 

This l etter i s to lay before you an application or a!fl t o this Faculty 
for further study , in order that a well rounded program of in- service training 
may be carried out here ., while, at the same time., we :make use of the growing 
services of the persons so favored . 

The first person listed is ?:.r . Lawrence A. Jones . :Jr. Jones may be known 
to you as an outstanding and promising young artist. He is at the present time 
working on a mural here which is going ahead very rapidly., and which is , we 
believe, one of the best things of its sort that you could possibly see. 

!{r . Jones plans to study in Uexico as soon as possible • '!!le wish to help 
facilitate this effort ,mere possible, and to mke it possible for him to 
study from the Fif'teenth of July to January 6th, if possible. We estimate 
that the cost for study for this period would be in the neighborhood of 
$800. 00. We therefore request your consideration of a possible erant to 
him i n this amount . 

Mr . w. s. lf . Banks has served well here in connection with our Coop 
houses , and studied with success at the State University of Iowa in the Winter 
Quarte r of 1941. In order that he may continue consecutively his study, 
we request a grant to him in the a.mount of t 300. 00, for study during the 
Sprine; Quarter of 1942 , at the State University of Im'la . 

1,Al\ 0° · Mr . Wm. 0 ' Shields has done well here , and we feel that ,u1der certain 
r ~, "f"",1.vl1 conditions further stu1y will help both him and the institution. With 
~ : / Mr . 0 ' Shields we face a possibility of attraction elsewhere by a larger 
~ - salary. )'Jr . 0 1 Shields has in process a study of posture which has aroused 

considerable interest . To enable him to pursue this study, we reauest 
your consideration of a grant to him in the amount of ~300 . 00, for study 
during the Winter Quarter of 1942 , or from January 5- March 20th at the 
University of Minnesota. 

Uiss Allee James was originally scheduled to stu:iy during the Struner 
Session. The demands rmde upon he r by the State Department of Vocational 
Education, however, have prevented this possibility . We now plan to permit 
Miss James to do this study, if possible, during the Winter Quarter of 
1942 . For this we respectfully request your consideration of an appropriation 
to her, for this purpose, of f 300. 00. 

Mr . E . J . Adkins is a very useful and effective merribel/ ~f our English 
Faculty. A graduate of Dillard and Fisk Universitie~, the !'l,~trer prosecution 
of advanced studies by him would be of considerable advantiU to this 
institution and to him. For this reason we request your consfde~~tion of 
a grant for stu:iy for him during the Fall Quart-e-i- of 1941- 19-~ in the 
amount of ~200. 00. 

) 



'<irqe Jlfnrt Jalktz ~fade ainlkge 
~orl ~alu~, <.!iw:rgia 

?'ay 20 - 2 

l'iss E. Ursula Pollard has the degree of A. B. from Fisk end has also 
her degree of Master of Arts from that institution. She has done very well 
here in Dramatics . Her present plans to coincide ,·,ith the plans of the 
institution call for advanced study by her at the University of IO?ra during 
the Winter Quarter of 1942 . We therefore respectfully solicit your consideration 
of a grant to her for -this purpose in the amount of ~200. 00 . 

!J,_ 00 Mr . w. H. Pipes , of our faculty, is now studying at the University of 
')_ ... "I~ l!ichiga.n , where he has done vary well . He plans now to complete his work for f ~ n the doctorate at that institution in the Spring of 1942 . We therefore request 

1 ::> •e,k your oonsideration of a grant to him in the amount of $200. 00 to facilitate this 
71 I 1Y~ endeavor. 

A Jtr . Shelton will probably be added to our faculty to take the place held 
open by ''r. llatthew Fairfax, who has just informed us that on account of a very 
attractive offer made to him in the public schools of Cincinnatti , that he will 
not be ab le to be with us next year . 

Mr . Shelton is a young man l';r aduating this year from Tuskegee Institute . 
He is , howeve r , a very able young man ; and he seems to be the kind of person 
who may be d pended upon to go ahead in the world . We would wish him to begin 
innnediatefy to prepare himself for further advancement, evai prior to joining 
our faculty in September . We therefore reouest the appropriation of ¢280 . 00 
to be used in sending ''r . She lton to one of the better in:iustrial arts 
institutions in further preparation for his v~rk here. 

~iss Inez D. Jenkins of our Faculty may be granted a Fellowship from the 
University of Chicago for study there this Summer. If this is not the case, 
we reauest consideration of a grant t o her in the amount of the proposed 
Chicago fellowship, or ~300. 00. 

To recapitulate, I am setting 
0uarterly e.."llount requested below: 

forth these reouests by Department and by 

1,,, Jones 
Banks 
0 1 Shields 
James 

..,.. Adkins 
Pollard 
Pipes 

1, Shelton 
i.- Jenkins 

1941 1941 1942 
Summer Fall Winter 

- ~400 ,;;;i 400 

250 . 00 
300. 00 

---- -

200 . 00 

300. 00 
300. 00 

200. 00 

1942 
Spring 

r,300. 00 

t-200. 00 

Hoping for your early consid~ration of 

Total 
$800. 00 
300. 00 
300 . 00 
300. 00 
200. 00 
200.00 
200. 00 
250. 00 
300. 00 

~2 ,850. 00 

Department 
(Art) 
(Agricultural Economics) 
(Heal-th and Phy . Ek!. .) 
¢Home Economics) 
(English) 
( English) 
( English) 
(Industrial Arts) 
(Personnel) 

Since~ly1JJ 
)-J- ......... ,-~ 
Ii . 1i! . l3ond , 
PrfrSident . 



ACCOUNT e-~, Q( Pm oon~ APPROPRIATION No. 4] -5 

NAME OF STUDENT M:t: . E. J. . Adkin■ 

ADORES" 

Institution Attending: Fi ek Univer s1t.,: 

INSTITUTION From: Fort ial l eJ St gt e Coll ege - I • RECOMMENDED BY 
...., " ~ OIi! 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
FG\i to Dr . Horace MA.on Bond - SL25/4l& 

** * * "Finall y , e anM ci pat,r-> 1-.he prc;:iceal :thet !ix: E ,I ~dk:hu1 .. t; tf;:"'d 

F:1.ak lln1 vei:~i:t: :Y: d m~fog the fcJ] q11ader of l 94J fol! £ndhc:t! f;
4 llC~ j~ li.~g"' ~ ob, 

and are gl ad 1tQ rna..k~ an amount of t200 a~nj l abl e t o hj II for t~:is p11r~'.l0Pe. • 

AMOUNT OF OFFER t200 PAYMENT DA TE" 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER ~ YIIIJDe~ 19~1 

A PPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAY ME N TS 
D ATE E XPLANATIO N AMOU NT D A T E E XPL A N A TIO N A MOUNT 

-

I 1 

I 

- Hr ( ' j 
/ I 

I di\, ' 

✓(;Vil,!\ 
~ 

I Ii I lrlf I 

I 'P. _/ ,-



ACCOUNT / 1o·vcln"'''"'fit. nf Per•1nnne1 
APPROPRIATION No. 41-5 

\.. I .. 
/ 

NAME OF STUDENT .tr . Shelton 

ADDRESS 

Inatttution A~t~nd1ngt 

INSTITUTION FrQI!U ~rt Vall&•Stete College ,. . .. ., .................. 
&Y •• .• 7· 

ii--RECOMMENDED BY 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
FG~ t o Dr. Hore.cc !J~nn Bong - QL23/4lz 

* r ~ 1t- * * "I'urther 1 we aQ12rove your ruguest of aid t o iir . Shelton t o bt::tter 

prc~nrc him for· the work he will do on y_our faculty_ nat, fCLi..l . 11 

AMOUNT OF OFFER t2so.oo PAYMENT DA TE5 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER -

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAYMEN T S 
DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT 

-

I 1 

I 
- j\( ( ' j 

1/ ' , I 
(",j, 

I 

I ,, 
_/ 

' 
,-

,,, 



ACC~UNT/ Dc,vel:,:1;n~.:nt of 
\ 

,c"l~r~•Cf:'.t,1f,1 I APPROPRIATION No. 41-:, 
'( J 
"-- · / 

NAME OF STUDENT lliJs IneD D. Jenkins 

ADDRESS 

r Institution J.ttendl,ng, Univers1tr of Chicago 

INSTITUTION FroL11 Fort Valley Sta~,! ~.O~i!i!.--
RECOMMENDED BY 

l 

. 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
FC'I, to Dr . Ho:i.·i..ce Yann Bond .. sLttL4l: 
* * .... * * "1e are also nl.,c! to helE i.:!c:, Inez D. J en~i n3 studi &t t~e Unlv~=Ritz 
of Ch~cubo t~iu su;.~~er 1 and a:)nrovo the grunt. o f t3CO i n th~ e .rent t ha.:. t he 
e: ,?ected .t i,llowshlE froi!l the Univ i::r s i t;y: doe§ not 11a.terialize." 

AMOUNT OF OFFER 
$300 PAYMENT DATE~ 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER Su.'l!t:ler 1941 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAYMENTS 
DAT E EXPLANATIO N AMOUNT D A TE EXPL A N A TIO N AMOU N T 

-

I ' 

I j ·,., 7 l 
I 

!1111\, -
I 1.ni?r~ \,!i.j 

....... 

i I jflf I 

L 7 ~/ ,-

~ 



.y r/ /( (11-~ J 

~ I 
~ ,o 

APPROPRIATlON l DP fl ~ f I f- / 
Q() 1~ 

Dear Doctor Bonda The.nk 7ou for your l etter outl ining year 's 
progre.o in personnel devel9Pl"ent lltid rcnt,aini.ng 

request s for help throughout t he trummer, f~ll, ana sint er quarters. 
I r it ie agreeable to you, we will t ake up cgcb case individual l y 
u . t he vari ou& psriods of at udy F.-Pproac'1, r.prri;,~ng now f,r t hia 
summer and .fall and lstot· for t,l•c cdr:!c•t' rri spri!' ':' <1'1J~·;J"'• 

t: tuf therf:'f ore ; lf c to rri +c- 1 f ::~t XC .&P:-­
prove ~ .f!J..£S,.1\~.ll'z'tc sL ~~QQ.,,.tw,.,~';_r . J4q.;;r,p ~rt ,..,W",;.,cr.- t..9 ...£_;£hl e 
~ t o et \ldy in ,e,.1co .f r ol!I J vl y 1~ t c ,T • ruar: 5 . 

Furt her• we c .... ry:r-ov e ,~·•;: r ~;_u cet cf $i d to 
llr. f:.hel t,on t,2 ,-,,., W ~ rf!'l)a r• hi 'll f'o:r the --nrk }',,, v°ir f ~~ ,::., your 
f aculiy neY.t f.:tl .. r:e "'l'~ .. ~l so ale.cl tt') lt~~ -lliP nc~ D .. J,e:,.kina 
st "cdY .G.t th~ U11h1??:'eity ,-,f' ~n.~"nr-r, th!. F rurtr.'cr ei•d eprr ~vc t ha g:ant 
of f.,~OJ) iP,,. t lln f'" Ven't U:11t tnP cxrrcfer fC?llo~hii) f r c-::-: tho llniverd t y 
does rot r.tter:idi~e .. final ly, wq E-l t-icipot,,., fae. pr q,ouil thst 
fir. ~• j'f. 41!l5;1r f! ri~ ~k.Jl.rl ~r:-.,:._~ a,:.?;'tnc t<' f lJ.1 C"ur~ter of 
1941 for furt.h.f' Y. !:tudy ir En.gli ~h Ar:d i:;re g l 6d to r ake ru:. .n~-,unt of 
'e....!!2tl1tbl0 t o him t or t.hi e purpoEe. 

In conm,ct l on rt t h t hit. trot t e!" o-f pcrnonnel 
devel opc.ent, I ~hou1d liko t.o cS.:l your attenUon to t he f act tba.t 
on April 24 ., e ET.l'!)rov eci a ft.,.Ant of 1100 for fur ther ~tud.v to each 
of t he fo1.lc .. , ir.g n.erribt,r:; of yovr fr ct:l tyt l~ r n: . .:er11 Ol!'hfolds, 
Kr. Will:iis.rr K'.. R"yd, J.':r . 'lhun.nn B. o • D6ni e1 . Your l et,ter of 
Ka.y ro, \ihi -::h c1;.tltn&c1 t he whole year ' s program of' fccnlty develop­
ment, i c.cl t.des c r cmrnst of !'?00 f or the next m.nter ryur.rt<?r for 
Jilr. O'Sh::.el,:s. ·nP- rnmiu-.,r ,ork of P,!r. o •nhielde i s '",o~ i11cluded 
in y r.-11r r H~c,pitvl c.Uon, nor t hs work of Mr .. .9oyc e r t!r . o •nar:-1-el. 
We ehoul d l i~,e t o- h.tve you tell u e m ether t hl!I r,>redonrs rpq11e r~t 
for the6e t hree f acult y members Phoul d .be disregrrded. 

FGWtRI 

Dr. Horace Mann Bond 
Fort Valley State College 
For t Valley, Georgia 

Si ncGrely, 



APPROPRr ATfON 

(P 
April 24, 1941 

Dear Doctor Bonda I received your letter asking for 
assistance in sending members o£ your 

f&culty away f or further study thi s sum::ner . le are glad to 
be abl e t o meet your r eques~ without further consideration, 
in the cases of Messrs. 01Daniel, Boyd, and O'Shielda-..~ """<::.~ 

..!ach~ t,,B@~ we are glad to grant t he ~ -l$ 't!!!r 
a~ ..cents.F~Qld ~- J,.Q. ~QJ.\.t._~ ~er. 

We are delighted to hear that Ir. 
Harrison may receive a fellowBhip from t he General Education 
Board. I n the ~vent t h~t this doe6 not go through, we will 
be glad to consi der a grant t o hui, upon further recommenda­
tion from you. 

With respect to Mr. Troup, we should 
like to make the following suggestion. As you know, he re­
ceived a relati vely large grant f r om our develop.i!!ent of 
personnel funds for t hree quarters of study. Comparod with 
t he average fel~owBhip grant, usually for a twelve-month 
period, Jiu- . Trollp's tllocation was quite generou1». In spite 
of this, however, we are willing to consider a small addi­
tional grant upon advice from you tho.t further etudy this 
coming quarter ~ill be to the mutual benefit of Fort Velley 
and Mr. Troup. I n other words, can you gi ve us some state­
ment oi the study that fir . Troup is making at t he University 
of Minnesota and ho• an additional quarter at this t ime wil l 
fall into your plans of faculty development. 

FGWaRW 

Dr. Horace Mann Bond 
Fort Valley State College 
Fort Valley, Georgia 

Sincerely, 

rREo G. WALE 



APPROPRf A rro, 

(P 
April 24, 1941 

Dear Doctor Bonds I received your l etter asking for 
assistance i n sending member s of your 

f aculty away f or further st udy thi s sum:ner. le are glad to 
be abl e t o me&t your reques~ without f urther consideration, 
1n t he cases of Messrs. 0 1Daniel, Boyd, and O'Shield•- ~ ~ 
e~h~ '&,~~ we are gl ad to grant t he ~ __J',g__ 
7t Joe cent&F8c:¥W., o~UII§ 1.o.~~ ... ~~~~r. 

We are del ight ed to hear that Mr. 
Harrison may r eceive a f ellowBhip from t he General Education 
Board. I n the t:vent t h• t this doe6 not go thro·ugh , we will 
be glad to consider a grant t o ha, upon further recommenda­
t ion from you. 

With respect t o Mr. Troup, we should 
like t o make the follo•ing suggestion. As you know, he re­
ceived a relatively l arge grant f r om our develop.cient of 
personnel funds f or t hree quar ter& of stu<I1'. Compared with 
the average fel.iowBhip grant, usually for a twelve- month 
period, Mr. Troup's cl.l ocation wri.s quit e generous. In spite 
of this, however, we are willing to consider a maall addi­
tional grant upon advice from you thnt further etudy this 
coming quar t er ~rill be to t he wtual benefit of Fort Valley 
and Mr. Troup. In other words, can you gi ve us some s tate­
ment of the study t hat Jlr . Troup is mai.clng at the Universi ty 
of Minnesota and how an additional quarter at this time will 
fall into your plans of facul·~y development. 

FGl 1Rlf 

Dr. Horace Mann Bond 
Fort Valley State College 
Fort Vall ey, Georgia 

Si ncerely, 

C'RfD G. W ALE 



llay 27, 1941 

Dear llr. Bond; This l etter is Just to let you 

knou t hat we at{.;nd read7 to 

make payment &t your requ~at on the rec~nt de7elop­

ment of per::onnel t;1'8Jlt.S o -.. de by llr. Wale~ Checko 

muy be o .de p...ya.:.le to t ... e indivi dual or to the 

College, whichever you prefer. 

)Ir. Horace Man.~ Bond, Pr esident 
Fort Valley State College 
Fort Valley, Georgia 

Very truly :,rouro., 

ROTHY A. El.vi 



~'.:r . Fred G. Wal e 
The J,,lius nosenwald 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois . 

Dear ., 
.. .1.r • Wal e : 

~--~ 

I•'und 1·-1 

-1-l I 
In answer to :{our l e tter or :.~a.y 23rd, conc13rnine; the planned program 

for faculty study, let me say that we 1.vould like, if possib l e , to include 

the previous gr ant for 0 1 Shields , Boyd, and 0 1 Daniel . It is our plan to 

recommend : ·r . O' Shields for the .iinter vrork, in an agr eement throu.r.::h ,·Jhich 

he would be here during the entire SUITll'!1er of 1942 ; and , vrith the Summer work, 

carry his work far toward the corrol etion of the requirements f or the 1_aster 1 s 

deg ree . He would also ¢ be abl e to comolete the inter esting study in 

posture and foot d i f'ficu ltie s about vrhich I ma.y ha.:ve vrritten you bef'ore. 

~~ . 0 1 Daniel1 s plan is f or continued study during the Summer of 1942 , 

and in the case of :·r . Boyd we would like to include the previous reouest 

as sue;gested . 

Hoping this answers the question raised, I am, 

Sincer~ly, ~ 
)..\.u_, ~ 
R. ~· . Bond, 
Pr esident . 



- o---Jit.,U Ct 
I r ~ ".~.,rJ~ ii 

P.3rBonnel for Rural :E:1uca1J.. m APPROPRIATION No1 
I 

A CCOUNT ~p-lci l 42- 1 

NAME OF STUDENT Alrlla G. P-::>tts (•~rs .) 

A DDRESS 

INSTITUTION •·· t tf>l dill . Uni V.!r.,i t . o: CL,ic~ 0 . 
RECOMMENDED BY .-oi~~ q ,.11., St: .. • Colle e 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
.... G~; to Dr. Horace I o.nn Bo: 'J - ,,_t '- Lf .,g: 
n t ~ you.r requ':'lst I ar.i ,·L d to 'u-, able to sa· to vou that the '1odonwsl d Fund ia 

.1a:,e;v to m!lke av,, il!Lbl e the SUM o~' MOO ~ t:rs . Alr:a G. Potvs of your fact!lt;r 

or :,tudv ct the Uni Vt- r itv Qf Qh ;i.c~. Q t. ,is ~a·i.:. , :P!l,!':~r t " 

AMOUNT OF OFFER ~300 PAYMENT DATE"' 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 
.U.i:i~ G. Pot.ts 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER Su:unor 1942 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAYMENTS 
D A TE E X PLANATION AMOU NT DATE EXPL A N ATIO N A MOUN T 

-

, Pr ( 
-~ -

// 
I,? I 

--

I 

).l+P 
I -



Miss Dorothy Elvidge 
The Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago , Illinois. 

Dear Miss Elvidge: 

June 27 , 1941 
1015 E . Catherine St . 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 

' 

Dr. }(. M. Bond, President of the Fort Valley 
State College , has informed me that a grant of 
~~100 . 00 or more has been made available to me 
for summer study. 

I am enrolled in the University of Michigan, 
and I would appreciate receiving this grant at 
your convenience . 

With best wishes , I am, 

Sincerely, 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 

To 

Mr• fiillb.m I . Boyd 

l01S East Catherine Streot 

4901 Ellis Avenue ~ 
CHICAGO V l 

Payment Voucher No. 
Jl45 

Date 
June JO, 1941 

(~U/ 
(P_ 

Payment 1n Ml ot gr~nt made f or ouuer e~y - - - - - - - - - - $100.00 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Development 0£ Personnel 41-5 $100.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



July l, 1941 

Enclosed you will find our 

full t.he all.oc:it ion ma.de to D:1ctor Bond for your 

study at t!lO Uni·rer.sity of flichlgan 

Best wiahes for a succe.ssf'ul. 

Gummer. 

tr. Wi 'llia~ ~. ooyd 
1015 East Cather ine Street 
J.r.n llrbor, L:!.c.'liean 

c . c. I.i.r. Horece Mann Bond 

Very trul.J yours, 

DOROTHY A. EtvtDGe 



Miss Dorothy Elridge 
The Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago , Illinois 

My dear Miss Elridge : 

_,,__ --- -------- - • 

~~-,----~-,_1/.L ! 
j t ~ V s u 

c. , A \4 ---···----~ ~, 
628 North Markee Street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
July 1 , 1941 

I have been informed by Dr. Horace Mann Bond, Presi­
dent of The Fort Valley State College , that a grant of one 
h1.mdred dollars ($100.00) is available to me for summer 
study. 

Yesterday , I registered for graduate work in the 
University of Pennsylvania Summer School . 

Kindly make payment to me at the address above . 

Thanking you very much , I am 

Very truly yours , 

02. • ► -··/ ~ er~~ 
Therman B. 0'Da.niel 



To 

Julius Rosenwald F nd 

..J.·• Theri:um B. O'Dtlniel 

62S Horth Un:-koo Streat 

Ph1l'l elphic., Pennsylv£lllia 

4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 

w /IIJ}h,1 
Payment Voucher No. 

Date 
July 3, l-941 

Payment in full cf gr ... nt for swn:ner study - - - - - - - - $.l.00.00 

Ck.#25347 

Appropriation No. Debit 

Devel op::-.ent of Pvrsoraiel 41-5 $100. 00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Al. 

3250 

Credit 

Comptroller 



July J , 191+1. 

Dear Ll:r. O'Dani el; Enclosed you will find 

our c~eck for $100 

p!lying in full tho offer mac!e t o Dr . Horace 

!uann Dond for your work at the UniverNity of 

Pennsylvania t.'1-iis sunrter. 

Bsst wishes f or an enjoy­

able period of study. 

DAE: AM 

Mr. Therman B. 0 1Daniel 
628 ?forth ..tarkoe Str eet 
Philadelphia, Penn3ylvania 

Very truly yours , 

DOROTHY A. ELvtDGf 



628 North Ma.rkoe Street 
Philadelphia , Pennsylvania 
July 5, 1941 

~~--L.,7 ;:.....L-{-~
1
1-,......:-...~ I 

Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge , Comptroller I ( 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago , Illinois 

My dear Miss Elvidge : 

I am very grateful to you and The Julius Rosenwald Fund 
for the check for one hundred dollars ($100. 00) - representing 
a scholarship grant to me for summer study - which I received 
this morning. 

Again thanking you very much , I am 

Very truly yours , 

Therman B. 0'Daniel 



! .iss . T)oroth;i .\. El vidge 
Julius Rosenv1ald. Fund. 
4~01 Lllis Ave . 
Chic-co , Ill. 

Dear Lise . Elvid['e : 

1015 E . Catherir.e st. 
~rm 11.rLor, ! _icniga.11 
JulJ' S, 1941 

This is to acknowledge the reaeipt of 

your letter of Jul' 1 . 

1·ay I also express my profouna grati­

tude ~or the assistance . 

tJi th very best \fishes , I am 

Very truly ., ct.rs, 



July 16~ 1941 

I thought 1 t might be well to 

reeord for your files and ours 

the taet that we h~ve cancelled tbe grants of 

$300 for W.ss Inez D. Je-akine and $250 f or 

lir. Shelton. This hoo been done in v!.cm of the 

fact that 'l.!iss JenkinEJ received a grant from tho 

Univei-&ity of Chica&o and J(r. Shelton will not 

be able to use his award because he hss been call ed 

1n the draft. 

DA.E: RH 

llr. Horace &,.mi Bond. President 
Por t Valley- State College 
1'ort Valley. Georgia 

Very tn,ly yours, 

DOROTHY A. ELVIOGE 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

FIRM NAME OR SUBJECT FORT VALLEY STATE COLLEGE DEVELOPMENT FILE NO. 

OF PERSONNEL 

oATE 7- 19-/41 REMARKS Mr . Bond to ERE outlining a r equest 
f or additional help for the memoer s 
of the faculty of the coll ege . 

SEE _ _ _______ F_OR_T_ V_A_L_L_EY_ S_T_A_T_E_C_O_L_L_E_G_E __ F_I_N_A_N_CE ___ _ ~FIL=E~N~O•:..._ __ _ 

DATE 

FILE C ROSS R EFERENCE RECORD UNDER N AME OR 

SUBJECT LISTED AT T OP O F' T HIS SHEET, AND I N 
PROPER DATE ORDER. 

THE PA PERS REFERRED T O SHOULD BE FILED UNO• 
ER NAME OR S UBJECT LISTED UNDER "SEE " 

YAWMANANDf}mE M FG.(9. 
ROCHESTER, N . Y . 

SIGNED 

FOAM NO. O99CA 



!ih ss Dorotny El vi dge , 
49Jl Ellis Avenue , 
Chicago , Ill. 

Dear Miss Elvidge: 

605 Rondo Avenue , 
St . Paul , Minnesota. 
August 1 , 1941 . 

fjf, ~ rt 

-
' ' . 

Recently I have oeen notified oy Dr . Horace M. Bond, 
President of Fort ~alle~ St

1
ate c.ollege , that through 

the Julius Roseri~a:rn i1uncl a 'g fl!lh{ !'b1""'1'ttt"ther study 

~,1 
' 

has been made me . ~ 
\. ,- i \ ,,,...; f " t\ 

I wi sh to ta.tee this opportuni~y to thank you for the 
consideration that has oeen given me and at your earliest 
convenience will you forward thi s grant to me . 

I have enrolled in the second summer session here at the 
Uni ver sity of Mi nnesota. 

Yours trul y , 

Jf~@I~ 

0 



ACCOUNT Sp'dt•J .1J :e 0 ll< J ~a ,· r ·1 --.. 1 Educ~ t,j 00\.PPROP~IATION No. 4~- ◄ 

NAME OF STUDENT ,;;"lvf.,~1 B. J t f'[-.. ,.:eJ. 

ADDRESS 

INSTITUTION A±.f.nn ~re. {j!J~ t tP I· · i; t ,, r i 1._ • J:·,.,.:c, :r-,, ~nia. 
" 

RECOMMENDED BY Fort llalle~ ~i-",t~ .!o11ei:-a .. 
e,-1,,<-I "/J t~ ( :(;J ft--,- , ,,J7 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
J<t.,11 to L!re nQi:. ~~ i, .i.IJI,. ~iJ ... :l - S/5/l.2 : 
I \ .:. w..1 ~ &l~-... \,0 !& &ber;: t,-1 :l:r11~.,.ov "\ +.,"·1~r; r--. , 11 <n•~-,t.F: ., ~ .. . _ . 1t A -:"c:. ,t. ,. 
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,. 

"' ,• j~- , . .., ..,• c , r;; ,-1c ... ~ '\ t th"' J;• l ::5( -,.,. , ' :t,T t"if 0ec"' A,jl1:v:11!:lj a; •• " ,01 
3 

AMOUNT OF OFFER l20Q PAYMENT DATE'"' 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 'l'fi8J.'J!~• ft. QfDfa.njel 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 
-"~ ,r.a,- 1 : l '> 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

' 
PAY M E N T s 

I 

DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT 
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- /J~l). ~ . 
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ACCOUNT r-._~ r I 1fl t I 'i"'"' I T t · - ,~ .. rt1 I "'duca ti 0~ PPROPRIATION No. /, .. J 
' 

NAME OF STUDENT "ri., r -r I 1 ..,,. 
w 

ADORES°' 

INSTITUTION .A tteno- - g • ~•"'J:' Vc:t!s .... :i, j n~-"'r :I .. ~~ 

RECOMMENDED BY E1,-t ':,·] l ..,~ -. f-,:, r:cJla.,e "" - ---
f.i"'v<J ~ ft t\4!) (~ · . - l 

STATEMENT OF ()j,p~ 
1 ~ "'•' I • ;c, ... ,.. ... ,,,. ,::.,.,,.,, .... - ~it:./~?• 

' 
1l 

,. ., ft C . pf',•,, ,,._ nf' I ( ' i ' fl ._.. +c ..;. ~C' '~ i ,.. .... f ""-,,. C ,r .... ., ..,_,,... ...... ~, '""1C - L ,. 

t,T ... ,~J TTn-, , / -, '1"'= i t,- --., ,. 11 , 

AMOUNT OF OFFER 1 .. .1 - PAYMENT DATE~ 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 
1t< r'\f • ,, .. ..., 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER ~l' 4'1 ..... 10, ... 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAY ME N TS 
DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT 

-

1 

- !\ r 
I. .J 
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f;(ib-{;~\1 
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ACCOUNT f, . . ,. 
. . l r • •t• H ",A1 far f.,a· ... 1 f➔pc,. ±,j 01)\PPROPRIATION No. 1: / -3 

NAME OF STUDENT •, 1 1 ,) .T • ll"l ;-l 

ADDRESS 

INSTITUTION At1-er,, • iPb1 l jOJ ::r,9r t;-, J' ,,r ' ione sota 

RECOMMENDED BY Eat!+, rrsJ1 fa~ c;,.i. ,±e C1Jl lege 
- - - ·~ 

STATEMENT OF OFFER @ea-. ar 1)/h4J 
"fi'r' :t· f 1", Tf,; •·•1"0 •r,- •.· ; , ( ,:1 I [3/r.,t_1...2t . 
II ;.:-;''·' . .,,. 

C r ➔ J ¢ 7 ·i ~ ~\ '\/"11' to 1l t i3 ,nJe~ .J11•"'c Le atn-~.r 1-hh-: 4'i:t1J ,, t, t,1-~ 
TTr, ~ , ,.,,-. , ' ;- r, ~ '~ i ~. n. ' - ., .l 

AMOUNT OF OFFER . --~ PAYMENT DATE" 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO tll~a ,I,1.:i~a 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER ii':11: _.1.:;1,~~~ .c:, l9L,2 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAY ME N T s 
DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT D ATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT 

-

, 
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Julius Rosenwald Fund 

To 

4901 Ellis Avenue J, J I / JIJ Q.)J-/'.,, gj_ 
C H I C A G O J.., V fi ff /J I ~~ 

Payment Voucher No. ~JSl 

Date A~st 71 l9U 

Phynwnt in full of grant liltule fur ~.lll!11or c1tudy - - - - - - - - - - t l 00. 00 

Accounts Appropriation No, Debit Credit 

Developmen t of Persoru1el 4J.-5 $100.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Comptroller 



August 7, 1941 

Dear I.tr. O'Shieldot The encJ.osed check 

for $loo pays in 

full the grant a11arded to y ou for study at 

the Univuaity or lll.nnesot& this wm.aor. 

Dil&RH 

Jtr. Willl&m 01Shields 
605 Rondo .lTenue 
St. P&ll., 111.nnesot& 

Very truly yours, 

DOROTHY A. ELVtOGt 



f.., 

Mr . Fred G. Wale 
The Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Dear Mr . Wale: 

December 20, 1941 

_ 23 

I r egret very much to say that this letter is written to bring up 
a matter that should have been brought to your attention much before. 

I refer to the original scheme for personnel development for members 
of the faculty here which wa.s the subject of correspondence between us 
last Spring. You will remember that this comprehensive scheme called for 
arranging periods of study during the year by various members of the faculty , 
with small grants allocated for this purpose. 

Under this arrangement , Mr . E. J . Adkins is presently studying at the 
Ohio State University, in English. Under the arrangement which made this 
possible, Miss E. Ursula Pollard, also of the English Department, was to 
go off the second quarter, and has made plans to study at the University of 
Minnesota. Mt . Adkins is to return during the Winter Quarter. In the Spring, 
1T . Pipes is to be off, and during the Summer, 1'r . T. B. 0 1 Daniel. 

You will note that of the original grants ., one to Shelton v1as not paid 
because Shelton informed me that he might be drafted ; we got a deferment , and 
he i s now here, but may be drafted nevertheless n~w. However, as I have informed 
Miss Eltiidge, that grant is off the record. 

Likewise, the grant for Miss Jenkins was cancelled because she obtained a 
fellowship from the University of Chicago . 

The next quarter , 11r. 0 1 Shields, of the Physical .&l.ucation Depar tment , 
has laid plans to go to Minnesota . 1ir . Blanchet is to go to Michigan, without 
obligation so far as we are concerned in the way of a grant . 

The case of Miss Pollard is to the fore , however , and it is about her that 
I write at the present time . 

As I have mentioned, our assigrnnents to teaching duties were predicated 
on letting each of the four English people off for one quarter each, in rotation; 
Adkins , first , Pollar d, second, Pipes, third, and 0 1Dani el, fourth . 

The time has slipped by when I should have written you about !fiss Pollard's 
approaching absence . She is l eaving this af'tjernoon for Chr~tmas vacation and 
for entry at Minnesota after the holidays . I fm therefore v;riting ~ou in haste, 
with the great hope that after reviewing the 4>rigil}al Pfp'syectus regarding the 
allotments for faculty study, you may be able o hAve ~~~ Elvidge s-0nd a chec to 
Uiss Pollard, in care of the Bursar, with dir ctions to1 ~~ld for :.:iss Pollard I s 
registration, by the time the Winter C:,uarter 6J?ens at !"iI'.de::jotaon Janu~,ry 3 or 
thereabouts . 



I deeply regret my delay in this matter in clearing these matters with 
you. However, as the original correspondence and plans were laid last ~Lay , 
and so much has happened since then, I really let this matter slip up on me, 
I hope not to your inconvenience,_ or to that especially of Miss Pollard. 

Vath best wishes , I am, 

Sincerely , C\ 
~ -""' -~ H. M. Bond, 
President . 

P . S. I am sending a copy of this letter to Miss Elvidge. 

J,iay I also add that the previous request and outline called for a grant to Mr. 
Harrison. Perhaps I have already informed you that the General Education Board 
did give Mr . Harrison a fellowship, under which he is studying at Ohio State . 
This , of course, further cancels from the record any request concerning him. 



.. 

t r• Fred G. ,ale 
Tho Juliua Ros nr. ld Fund 
4901 Elli• Avenue 
Chic~go, Illlnoia, 

Dear ·r . ale, 

December 20, 1941 

Ir 6ret vory much to 1ay that this l otter ia written to bring up 
a · tter that shoul d have been bro~ht to your attention much before. 

I refer to the ori ginal scheme for peraonnel dnelopment for nex:ibera 
of tho faoulty her e which -.as the subject of oorrHpondenoe between us 
le1t Spring. You will r euemb r thnt thil comprehensive sorc...-:,,e called for 
arre.n in:; periods of atudy during tho year l>y nr1oua m bera or the .faculty, 
11ith small ~rant• allocated for thi• purpose. 

t'nder this arrangement, ~·r . ; . J . Adkins is presentl y studyi~ at the 
Chio St te lh1Tersity, in 11ah. Under the arran; went which mdo this 
po sible, J.aa • Ursula Pollard, olao of the gliah LJepo.rtment, wae to 
go o!'r tho accond uorter , and has mo.do pl ans to study at the UniTeraity of 
~illnHot&. , t. Adkin• ii to rotum durinl; the inter c_uartsr . In tho Spring, 

r . Pipes 1• to be off, and duri!lG the Su::nor, Er . T. B. O' Daniel. 

You will note that or the ori&inal grants , one to Shelton waa not paid 
becauoe Shelton informed mo that he miibt be draf'tedJ we tot a de.f'err.lent , and 
ho ia now her e , but 11/A-:f be dratted no-rertheloaa now. HO\ ever , as 1 he.ve informed 
~ iea lvidge, that grant 1a oft the record. 

Likewiae, the grant for h• Jenkin• waa cancell ed because ahe obto.ined a 
tellowah1p from the uniTereity of Chicav). 

Tho next ouarter , t r. 0 1 Shi elda, of tho '.:'hysical f.ducat1on uopartm.,.nt , 
hn• l aid plans to co to Uir.neeota. • ~1anchet is to go to .. i chit;an, without 
obligation so fo.r ea we are concerned in tho nay of a gr&Ult . • 

The oase of M1aa Pollard 1e to tho fore, however , and it is about hor that 
I wr ite at the present tiJDe • 

.A.a I haTo m~ntion d, our aasignt:1ent1 to t enoh1n& dutie• were predicated 
on lettin& each or the four EDgli•h p~opl e off for one quarter ~ach. in rotation, 
Adkins , t1rst, . ollard, eecond , Pipfla , third, o.nd O•Daniel , fourth. 

The tir:w ha1 a l ipped by when I shoul d have written you about iea Pollard' s 
approaching abaence . She 11 l ea~ thia aft,rnoon for Ch,-ist.,,,-..a vo tion' on 
tor entry at • innesota arter the holidays . I am ther efore writing ~ou in haa,e, 
with the er at hope that arter rerlewi~ the or i ne.l rik speotua re erding t~• 
a.llotttents for facul ty study, you may be abltfto have t:!~ lvidgo avnd a chq_clc tct 
I ios ollerd , in core ?f the rur1ar, with di~eotiona t~~ hf>ld for • iu f ollurd ' e 
registration, by tho time the .inter (uarter o ene at t.i~~aotoon J 'ry 3 or 

~-~ 

thereabouts. 



I deoply r e~ret JJJ.Y delay int 1• i::atter in clearins theeo matter • with 
you. However . ., o.a the original oorrospondence and pl ana were l aid laat L'.ay., 
and so muoh hae happened 1inoo thon, I really l Gt this .::A~ter alip up on mo, 
I hope not to your inoonvenienoe, or to that eGpeoially of iaa Pollard. 

ith beat wiches ., I am, 

S1nceroly ., 

U. 1.1 . Bond, 
ea1dent . 

P. S. 1 am 1endi?1G a copy of this l etter .to 1•• lndge. 

ay I alao add that the prev1ou, roqucat and outline call ed for a t r ant to t r . 
Rarriaon. Perhape I have already informed you that the Genorol Education roar d 
did giTe t r. Harrison a fellowshi p, under which ho h studyin& at Chio State . 
Thia , of course., further canoola from the record any requeat conccrnin& him. 
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December 23, 1941 

Dear Doctor Bond: I was glad to hear fro2 you end to know 
that you are continuing ;our ioterest in 

personnel de"lelop:nent nt Fort. Valle1,.. 1_!$ u:r~ -;l¾.s, t?, ,~ np~ 
'"to meet the ~~ f~~Sl.µ~\!J...~~Ua:Jnter ~~~­
ter. '.AC 7our sugg;;'t&n sr:~ mlr1·eve a cneclt awai,:,i~ at1 
tnEl'"'OniT.?.'Si t • ,;,f '!i!L"l.'laota, i?.l cnt"~ :;!: tho ~ urJar, en 
January J . Th~s ah~~t.: !i:n t>e ~g ... : " nn, ·~ i:,...._..,::, ·'!.ec with our 
former "llO.."l and in agr~oMnt n!-fh 70~1r J~ e-e .. cf "1"':" :;w, 1941. 

~.! nr0 .!~d ..,o t-ioa.:· ~h ... t t- . P.r.':".:'-!.son has 
been ab!o t; ~P-i7r'J o~ hie ~t."~dy ~~ Ohio St~tc Uni"or~ity with 
funds fro~ t~c G~n~:~l ~:duc~~!o~ Board. 

Yo~ will be interes~e1 tna~ 7 brother­
in-la~, Robe::-t '!!:.::Gregor, .~ .. o:. •r ::. "'. c~·: th1 t he 1-r.d re­
cently Z!' e t!lc. _,:r;_ucin tan~e ~r !..:tu::-ence Jo:1e.~ :.n l~~ico Ci ty 
and .,!.J.t. ~1e • hovjlt ·1 :ii aa •:-1·1:11::.•lly f:.nc pe.,..!3cn. ! shall. be 
interac:.ad in he0r:.ng 7ou:-- !'o::iliog e.bo-:.it t e v.:i.lue 01' this 
Mexican trip t_, Ill· . Jone:.1 .. 

I have written Mr. Co~ry of Gre~~~ County 
that his auggeetlon concerning internship of Fort 'lr.lley stu­
dents in Greene County ho.s been turned over to you. I should 
like very much t o know your feeling in this matter, whether i t 
is going to be possible . I woul d, of couroe, think it wise, 
now, that you ~ake the matter up directly with hia 'rather than 
through m~ - ~ ronnd0 .bout ay and not at all necessary. I be­
lieve yoL1 •:~1~1 fJ.nd •1~.:t coop-3rative . 

' : :,l.8.ns are to be in Geor gia later in 
January ~!hon I t'ha.U drop by Fort Valley tor a day. 

FGW:RW 

Dr. H. I . Bond . 
Fort Valley State College 
For t Valley, Georgia 

Sincerel y, 



A CCOUNT Fort Vallar St~te College A PPROPRIATION No. 41-1 

NAME OF STUDENT Ursula. Pollard t.-
, ~ -,,f-,:J 

,, 
Mitt tl } 

A DDRESS 
...,. ~,ii\'\ 

'--- 1{ 
~ r\ -

INSTITUTION ~~ t t ending ~ Univer s1tr or Uinnesota. \!·~ ~~~ 
RECOMMENDED BY l'ort Vnllei State College 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
FGW to Dr, H. M. Bond - l2L23L41i 

"W& a.re gl1'.a to be .::..ble to mr-et tt~ :r~Q.Y.~t'i t. t:.0.r. ai1s:s Pollard• s a!tud:c t hi~ wi nte;r 
9.uarter. At ~our 1uggestion we will have a check nwaitw her at the Univor sitI 
of Minneaota.1 1n oore of tbe buraa:r1 on l~ .3. This cheok will be f or $2001 

in accordance v1ith our fo!'tllor plan arid in '\.greeme~t with your lett~r of t.hl 201 19411 

AMOUNT OF OFFER 
$200 PAYMENT DATE~ 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 
ttreula Pollard 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAYM EN TS 
DATE EXPLANAT ION AMOUNT DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT 

' r - ~-~ 1 ' 

l~:;f I j 

LI;.~\ 
~ 

'fff11T } 
✓ 

J _./ -

../ 



TO 

FROM 

DATE 

SUBJECT : 

DAE 

FGW 

December 23, 1941 

V fl 

Ursula Pollard and E. J . Adkins 

I am writing Horace Bond that we will pay $200 to 

Miss Ursula Pollard toward a quarter's study at the University 

of Minnesota beginning January 3, 1942, this allocation to be 

charged to the $150,000 appropriated for Fort Valley State College 

(#41-1) . 

In addition, $200 should be allocated from the same 

funds for Mr. E. J. Adkins who is studying now at Ohio State 

University, this allocation to be paid when requested by Mr. Bond. 



W~t !~_!a[tg.lJ~tJ!l~!!at 
Jlfort ~a:lleg, Cleorgia ( !{) r '/.. ~ 
De c ember 24 , 1941 . 

IIiss Dorothy ~lvidge , 
49Jl Ellis Avenue , 
Cnicago , Illinois . 

:'y dear :.fiss .3:lvidge : 

✓ 1 
-r I ~ 
I 
I 

I nave oee.a .aotifi ea again oy Dr . 1 .. orace II . Bond , 
President of ~ort Valley State College , that through 
tne Julius Rosenwald Fund a grant for further study 
nas been .nade me . 

I a~ain wish to ta~e this oyyortuni ty to thanx you 
for tr1e consideration whicn nae bea n given me , and 
at your earliest convenience will you forwar d this 
grant to me at 605 Rondo Avenue , Bt . Paul , 'i!innesota . 

I i J 
I I \:;, 

I 

I ~ill De enrolled the ¼inter quarter at the University 
of .finnesota in ~inneayoli s . 

Y~Y, truly , 

/~&!~ 
Director of health PhJ . Je~t . 

/ 

I 
/ 
' 



Dear JJ.iss Pollard: 

Dcco~ter 29, 1941 

The enclosed check for $,200 

i a boing sent to you at tho 

r eque:.t of !.!r. Horcce t\aan Bond . I t has been i ssued 

to pay in :!\ill th~ .:w.i<.!s a~ 1-dad t;o you f or one 

qua.rter1 s s tudy at th& Ur,ivar~,i ty of JJ.innosota . 

DAE: Ji.M 

W.s s Ursula Pollard 
c/o The Bursar 
University f •nunesota 
!iinnae.;)o:ls , :inneaota 

Ver-/ truly ycm·p, 

DOROTHY A. Etvinr;,:· 



December 29, 1941 

Dear Doctor Bond: I t:ave sent you a telegram t.hie Cl<>rning 
in answer to ,our lnt~:r or December 2.3 . 

I hope I have not mieinterpret~d the faots, but I a.~ sure that 
. Corey meant to have you send him interaes ~or the elemen­

tary school.a. By now, ho1tever, ;ou will ow. 

Ac I -m-cte you last r.eek, ~• h~ve approved 
the grant of 2~ to iss Pollnrd end ar sondi~g her check off 
to the UaiYernity or 1linn sota, ~s dir cttid. Your lotter s rues 
of Ur. 01Sh .... el ds1 going to ... he Univerait,~ of Jinn~sota t.his 
winter al.so, but does r.ot ti.Sk for s&i:s nee for him. r.e had 
included hia i11 our propo3ed sc:t-.edule for !'oculty stu y hicb 
we made out last spring. I had not , houe"Ter, itten an official 
let Jr c.-,! appr o,r.tl to you which nould e~r:nark the grant. Today 
110 received a letter from Mr. O' Shielda a.eking that his grant 
be sent to h1.::i 1n Ui!llle:lotc.. Ho does not at.ate the c1ount that 
yon hnd talkod with hit! nbout, and I ac wonderi ng U' :tt is the 
sum ,o in.tlud&d i n our proposed oohcdcle. 

If you wil:t m-ite mo a ro uo:Jt :fox- this 
by ruturn mail, :.h-:l my official reply to you ill mako it 
possiblo for ...J..ss Elvidgo to releo.oc the £und:s to Mr. O'Shields. 

'"' I~ wondering if it would not be w.ell for 
us to review t b.e propo:Jed schedule tor the sprln3 study. Can 
you see t~at fo.r ahead at this wime? If so, will you rite• 
sn official request for the pooplo and the a~ount you feel th y 
should h va. 

By tha way, 1n looking ovor the plan as 
we mndo it out lnst :ipring, I notice tn11t we .ad Lawrence Jones 
do1m for two quarte!"s of study, presumably in Jaexico, the fall 
and winter Guc..rters or this year . We proposec to pay him ,.,400 
tor each quarter. I understand from Uios Elvidge that he has 
received a total or 4800, but a recent note fro hi m says that 
he exp,.,cts to be in Fort V&l.ley in January. Would you not s&7 



.. 

this was rather a liberal grant for aucn a short time in 
Uexico? Perllaps ho has Leen able to retain enough of it to 
do further study in some oilier con.naction shortly. However, 
I shall rest that judgment with you. 

FGW:Rn 

Dr . Horace Uann Bond 
fort Vallay State Colle ~e 
Fo:~ Valley, Georaia 

P.S. How' re the 200 rural. schools1 

Sincerely, 



... 

Julius Rosenwald Fund ,. 

To 

4901 Ellis A venu1// 
C H ICAGO l' I ' 

Payment Vouch 
Miss Ursula Pollard 

o/o 'th& Bursar 
Date Dooo.muer 29, l ,;"41 

Univorsity of Cinneaota 

Payment in f ull of allooa·u~n toffart\ one quo.r~r• a 1rork 

at the Uciver:iity of 141nne~ota - - - - - - - - - - - - - t200.oo 

Accouats Appropriation No. Debit 

Fort Val l ey State College 41-1 ~200.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Credit 
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tatt QlQHtg~ 

January 2, 1942 
€,_$t.v-

?~r . Fred We.le 
The Julius Rosenv,a.ld Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois . 

Dea.r 1:r . Via.le : 

I run gla.d you raised the questions a.bout the schedule of faculty study 
in your letter of December 29th . So ma.ny things have happened , and appear about 
to happen, that I quite agree with you that the original schedule i n my letter 
of ray 20th needs reconsideration . As you can understand , we figure only as 
far a.sour noses , in these days , and sometimes not that far . 

I ... 

Let me take these cases up one by one. 

1. }(r . Jones . lf.r . Jones was given ,,.800 . 00. This was originally intended to 
finance his study in ~•exico for a full six months from July to January. 
Unfortunately , Pr . Jones a l so obligated himself to finish the mural he 
had started he re. For this and other reasons , ]"r . Jones did not get to 
t•exico until August . 

I do feel that the a.r.i.ount for the time was very large, although, of course, 
t r avel was a considerable factor . When next I see I.~r . Jones , I will be 
careful to pursue the possibility you mentioned, and report to you thereon. 

I might add that k r . Jones has recently been classi : ied in 1- A a ccording 
to recent revisions of the program. 

2 . Mr . 0 ' Shields . The original agreement wit h ,.'r . 0 ' Shields contemplated the 
provision of substitute service, and VIB.S based on other contingencies . 
At this time I feel tha.t the situation would be met by a grant to ~r . 0 1 Shields , 
lif at all possible , to provide a small sum to meet differentials betvreen his 
normal living cost by reason of his study at Minnesota. . The proposed grant 
would be reduced from that proposed in my l etter of 1'ay 20th to meet the 
following items : 

Travel allov1B.nce, e stimated at ~50. 00 ••.••••.••.. t SO . OO 
Tuition allowance, estimated at 20. 00 ••... . . •• • .• 20. 00 
Maintenance a.llovra.nce (differential) , estimated 

at ~30. 00 monthly for three months ••••. . .• . .... 90. 00 

Total • ......................... , .. ... ... .. . 160. 00 

3 . 1~is s Allee James . Here was also a case which has changed by nature of 
cfrcumstanoes . The present status is that this person is studying at 
the University of !'innesota or is to study there under an agreement by v:hich 
substitute s ~rvice is to be provided at a cost of ~225 . 00. This mont~ is to be 
paid to a substitute t eacher , :. iss Rosali~ J eff erson, at tro rate of 
$75 monthly for three months , beginning (~or Ja.nuaryJl On ~anunry 31st . 
I feel it would simplify matters if the ch~cks could}~~ dra.wn~n fevor of 
Rosalie Jeff erson (on later instructions from us) o*1. 6count of substitute 
work for Allee James . 1 1 

-,,; 



- 2 

4 . Spring, 1942 : 

a . W. S. ?! . Banks, listed in original letter of ¥ay 20th for a grant 
of ~300. 00 . ?~r . Banks is listed as 1- A through recent selective 
service registration, and is likely to be called to service at 
any time. I therefore recommend cancellation of this request . 

b • ..,;. R. Pipes , listed in original letter of I~ay 20th for a grant of 
C200. 00. ~!..r . Pipes has completed all of hh residence work a.t 
J'ichigan, and had intended to use this e.mount, with absence from 
the campus allowed, to complete his work for his thesis . 

Since at the present time the English teachers will apparently 
be intact, I would still like to have this proposed grant kept in 
consider ation, for disposal later on the basis of what might happen. 

I hope I have covered the outstanding matters satisfactorily in this letter . 
I understand , of course, that all and any plans are subject to revision at a 
moment ' s notice. ~ore detail of this will be provided in another letter. 

With best wishes , I am, 

SinceX::ly, \ ~- \..., ~ 
H. Y. . Bond, 
President . 



To 

Mr. 1ll1arn O'Shielda 

605 Rm~do Avenue 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis A venue 

CHICAGO J 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date 

4022 

,; l 

Pay;zient in full of all~ation for study at the University ot 

Uinnesota during tha ,dnter quarter, 1942 - - - - - - - - - $160.00 

Ck,l/26227 

Accounts Appropriation No, Debit Credit 

Fort Valley State College .U-1 t 16o.OO 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

AM 
0 ] 

Comptroller , 



ACCOUNT Vort Velley St...te College APPROPRIATION No. 1.1-1 
-...r ~· ~~ ..... --,2.. . 

NAME OF STUDENT Alloe J'F).tiJ.eB ( , ' -~ 

ADDRESS 
-· ~~ {'4~~ ~ {f\-u~ d 

' 1 -

INSTITUTION A. t t,e!'.ding ~ Untversitl_ of Minnesot.9. _v I ) ' \ )• ~ ) v , 

RECOMMENDED BY Port Ve).le;y: S~ te College 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
FGYl to Dr. H. lrJ. Bond - l/_6/42 , 
"Wf:t are a.lee gl nd to be able to make it possible for Miss Al.leo- J amos to att end 

the University or MinnA.cota through s. grant to her or $2251 which w1.l l provide 
for a suh3titut3 teacher ln her fiold ~t Fort Vall ez. At ao:ithl.y 5.nturvi.1.ls1 

beginni ng January 31., we will Bend three checks of r,5 ea.ch t,o the cubc,t1t.ute 

teachert Mias Rosalie Jefrerson." 

AMOUNT OF OFFER 
t?.i, PAYMENT DATE" 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 
Rosalie Jei'feri::ou 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAYMENTS 
DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT D ATE EXPL ANATIO N AMOU NT 

' 

1 

i\( ; j 

- I thJ\ - -
1- 'I;~{', 

i r~i ( 

'P ___ _/ 

1 .! 



ACCOUNT Fort Vnller State College APPROPRIATION No. 41-1 
11111 .. nu•,• ... , .... ,,...... 

NAME OF STUDENT William 0 1 Sb1.elUs 

ADDRESS 
fl,-. -ell.iti ~'l't\AAW )0 

' ' () 
At+..endlng1 

( \..,, ""-t l) INSTITUTION Univ~rnitr of w.nr.s~ota ~ , J\ A 
"' 

'Fo:rt Velle;r s~ ta ColleYe RECOMMENDED BY 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
FGW to Dr. H. M. Bond - l/6L42i 
11Ir1 ag1•eement with l_a:ir regue::it of !l-mut,ri 2, th§ Ro~en,,1u.d '!rund 1§ 1,tlad to be 

able to gr'1nt the tum of $160 to Ur. William Q'Shielda to i,<Qke it Eoccibl e for 
him T,Q attend ·i;he Universitl ot Minne~ota this wir, tel'.'• We c.re i'orwaruing a 

check tor t his ciount to Mr. 0 1Shielde at the Univor ">ity in accordance with his 

letter to us .. "' 

,. 

AMOUNT OF OFFER 
;,160 

PAYMENT DATE~ 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 
William 0 1Shiel<lp 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAYMENTS 
DATE E XPLANATION AMOUNT DATE EXPLANATION AMOU NT 

, - - -
[} 7 ~ 

~ 
IJJJ-~t -'r ~~1fir r r I ' I 

p ~7 
,I ' - -c 



January l, 1942 

Daar Doctor Bond: In agreeaent with your request of 
J anuary 2 . the Rosen.-:ald 1''und ia f ad 

~ ....., --- • to ho ablo.,.lo~ant th& .. or yl60.,to t.tr~ Wi~~ ~ 
t~t possib~or 11itll to attend t t.e tfnlvarsi t.Y ~7 
Minnesota this winter. ,o are forwarding n check for this 
amount to Ur. O'Shields at tho nive-:sity in accordance with 
his letter to us. 

ffe are aiso glad to t-e able 
pos!!ble (gt,~:t~~t.9.....Atlt-,t.nU9~....P~1t,y .... Qf.. 

innesoti' throu@ ca. .,:an.t.J,o n.er,, Q,f•~t• which trill provide 
for & substitute teacher in her fiei a f ort Valley. At 
mon.thly intervals, be£inning January Jl, e will send three 
checks of t'75 oach to tb8 Sub3titute tea.ch.or , lliss Rosa.lie 
Jefferaon. 

I note the acdit~onal requests for 
grants to Nr. Banks nnd Ir. Pipes ror .Jtudy during the 
spring quarter . Let us postpone making a decision in this 
iuatter until the event$ of t ne im!!ediate few weeks deter­
mine whether such study would be foasible. When this be­
comes evident and be.fore definite commitunt is 03-de to 
either of these two faculty m.ambers, will you a ~.~in make a 
requeut and have confirmation from me? 

L~t e say t.~ t I balleve this con­
tinued practice to build quality into your faculty personnel 
h an excellent one. 1':a are glad to be able to i:ake a con­
tribution 1n this way and feel confident th.<\t tbough the 
imlediate future is some•hat confused this plan will turn 
out to be fruit!ul in t !'e J.ong run. 

FGYhRI 

Dr. Horace llann Bond 
Fort Valley State College 
Fort Valley, Gaorgia 

Sincerely, 



Dear Mr. O' Shields; 

January 6, 1942 

I am sorry there has been 

a delay in getting the 

enclosed check to you . Cer tai n qu~s t ions had to 

be etraichtened out with Doctor Bond before pay-

1:1.ent could be ms.de .. The enclosed check r epresents 

payment in ful.l of our allocation for your •ork at 

the Univer~ity of Jlinnesota. during the wl nter 

quarter 1942. 

DAE: AM 

Ur. Wi lli am O' S.liiel ds 
605 Rondo Avenue 
St. Paul, Ltinnesota. 

Very tr.:ly yours, 

DOROTHY A. ELV 

) 



Ju·,/V U"1U~ 
.. -·-., ~~ ol, f ~ {fl, • aj 

u · ..... ~·M 

~'1{c.~~, ,l_\\,~ G\ S 

\, ... \'I\,;, \:\.,;,~ \" 

• 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

DATE l -6-/4_2 REMARKS 

__ ,..,..., ~ · - •-- __ ------ , .._,. _ _ __ ...,_,., VC.J...L•--.J.i...;1 • , 

so L~at Miss Pll :uc.:; (!Sn at:cnl thE: 
Uni vcr..; L tJ of ~.:.nnf. s c)t.:i.. 

DATE 

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAM E OR 
SUBJ ECT LISTED AT TOP OF THIS SHEET, AND I N 
PROPER DATE ORDER. 

T HE PAPERS REFERRED TO SHOULD BE FI LED UNO• 
ER NAME OR SUBJECT LISTED UNDER "SEE" 

YAWMANAND:f}mEMFG.(9. 
ROCHESTER, N . Y . 

SIGNED 

FORM NO. O99CR 



J a.nuary 2n, 1942 

Dei.r Ur. Bond : S~vora.\ weeks ago ·•r. Wale 
auti.o..,.i:.md a. gri.mt or $225 t.o 

Jliss Allee Ja,,i9s to enabl her to study _, t tha 
Uni·Tersi ty of t.!inne:sota.,. However, tte .2?5 ~a 
to he ptJ.d to ,l subst!.tut3 ttc ch9r, J.!b& Roaalie 
J ~ffer.son. I run prep.o.red to Etend 1;1. fie-. t pt\~ ~c•nt 
of ,l-75 to .tis~ Jeffer~cn ou J~uar3 31 ~t you~ 
r&que!..t. ?lease let me kr;o•• too, , hcther chocks 
for tb.e -o,tru of ,.~hrmtt".f -an,J ' ~~h s 1c ld go ou't 
auto_:..atica:il.y at the Md f>f th!" month oi· if I 
::.h u.d 'i .... i"'t fc,r ~o-- to .. ·i ;;c J .. . 

Yr. Ho-r, .ce ...... nn Bond 
Fort Valley St ... t·'! Colleg~ 
Fo£t Vnlley, G~orzia 

Very tru.l.y your~, 

DOROTHY A. E• vmr~ 



January 23, 1942 

Miss Il::>rothy A. Elvidge 
The Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago , Illinois 

Dear Miss .Elvidge : 

(J 
I 

In reply to your l etter of January 20th, may 
I ask you to have the sketch for Miss Jefferson 
sent to her in our care. We would like to hand t hem 
to her personally, because , principally, in the ex­
change of agr eement, Miss Jefferson, in turn, is ex­
pected to repay us a stated amount for room and 
board. I hope this will be convenient and agreeable 
to you. 

With best wishes, I am 

Sincerel y yours, 

"·"'-~ 
H. ll. Bona;~ 
President . 

HMB/c 



To 

11ss Rosalie Jeffcreon 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CH I CAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 1,.).35 

Date 
J'&nWt..?'7 26, 1942 

C-end toe Dr. Horace Mann Bond 

Fort Vnlley State College 

Sa.lary for JMU!ll."Y tor Uisa Jeffer aon who iu eubst1tuting 

fer JUao ill~-:-. James at Fort Valley St,o.te College \!'-lilt? 

lli:,a Jat:1ea ia atudylns at the University of itinnei,ote. - - - fr.', .oo 

Ok. #26J6l. 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Fort Valley St.ate College 41-l $75.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

) 

Credit 

CoJJ?ptroller 



January 27, 1942 

Dear Mr. Bond ; I am enclosing our check for 

$75 payable to Miss Rosalie 

Jefferson to cover her salary for the month of 

Jsnuar, during which time she substituted for 

lliss Allee J&ilee. Checks for a like a.t10unt, payable 

to W.ss Jefferson. will be sent to you at the end of 

February and Rarch. 

DAS: ilt 

J(r . Horace Vann Bond, President 
Fort V~lley St~t e College 
Fort Valle~, Georgia 

Very truly yours, 

DOROTHY A. ELVIOGf 

\ 
\ 



CLASS OF SERVICE 

This I• a foll-rate 
Telegram or Cable, 
gram unless its de· 
fcrred character is in• 
dicatcd by a suitable 

WESTER~T 1220 

I ~ DL•Oay ~ttu 

SYMBOLS 

UN I O ~ I ( 5 5) :::,:::::ll:a,am 
1 ~ NLT•CablcNiahtLcttu 

1ymbol above Of pre, NEWCOMB CARLTON J. c. WILLEVER ; r ShlpRadlocr•m 
ceding the addreM. A, B. WHITE 

0
.._110 .,,AsT v1c£•,.,.•s•01tN :) 

,.Rll:a lOENT CHAI .. MAN 011' THE 8 • . . 

The filing time shown in the dat.c lino on telegrams an~ day letters is sTrOARD TIME at point of oriiin. Time of receipt is STANDARD 1'l E~omP~, dcst7at1on 

CBD109 89/86 DL COLLEC\=TUSKEGEE ALA 12 1146A uo 
FRED ZALE= '/ (/ 1 

:JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 4901 ELLIS AVE= ( , 

AM AT TUSKEGEE HOSPITAL RECUPERATING FROM GENERAL ;_/:)) 

EXHAUSTION~ REST HAS PER~ ITTED TIME FOR MANY DEEP AND . 
CONSTRUCTIVE THOUGHTS~ AMONG THESE 1S NECESS ITY FOR · 
GETTI NG FIRST CLASS PERSON IN AGRICULTURE WHO WI LL NOT 
BE DRAFTED,. MY THOUGHTS RECUR TO FRAMK PI NDOR MENT I O.!ED 
BY You~ CAN PROBABLY SQUEEZE $2400~00 OUT OF BUDGET BUT 
I N HIS NEW ASSIGNMENT HE MAY BE GETTING MOREo THIS WIRE 
IS TO ASK YOUR ASSISTANCE IN DISLODGING HIM FRO~ FSA ALSO 
TO RAISE POSSIBfLITY OF OBTA INll~G SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT 

SUFFICIENT TO MEET SALARY NEEDED= 
H M BOND·. 

-
I 3.. 

Ppn•CIAT• SUGGESTIOXS FRO:lf ITS PATROXS COXCERXINO ITS SERVICE 
THE COMPANY WILL A._ •= ., , • ---- -~ 



~ 

Charge lo the account of _ . ~ -_l ... ~~~ -~.J:nL-.. ___ --J.. ........ _ ...:•=-------- ----- - - - '$- - - ~----

·- E'STE ./ .A-J.,S OF SERVICE 0£SIAEO \. 
CHECK -OOME$TIC CABLE 1206-D 

TELEGRAM ORDINARY w DAY URGENT 
lETIER - RATE RN 

ACCOUNTING INFOllMATION SERIAL 
' - - DEFERRED 

UNI 0 OVERNIGHT 
TELEGRAM 

NIGHT 
lETIER 

SPECl"l 
SE'.RVIC( 

SHIP 
RADIOGRAM 

1'au-ons 1hould <'httt. daa of ~ N 
4t'4'1ttd; otbtrWiN the mMM .. 11'111 bot 

R. B.WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON l1'1'umitlfd H. Ulttn-m OT 
ordinary eablrv,n.m. PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF Tl-II!: BOAAO 

Send the following telegram, ,ubject to the lerm• on back hereof. wl,ich are hereby agreed to 

llr. Hor ce lfonn Bond 
John A. Andre, HefilOrial Hospital 
Tu~kogee Institute, Alnba:a 

J . C. WILLEVER 
~IAST v 1ee:-PRE8°I Cl!:NT 

Fobruar~ 13, 1942 

Congratul.ntions for taking good rost. Hope you are feeling ~org 
i'i t by no,1. .Agroe r.i th you Frunk Pindor exca.!.!.ent c!'loice. 
Coopar~tive unit FSA c~nsiders hie topnotch. I uil~ help you ,ith 
~ P. , ™"' . !nnt,...f-o.r~t -ot'-this..acAQ.Q).JQ!'J.: if you wm---w= 
able to carry his ful1 scu.az--1 next scl1ool year.. You cnn reach 
hie by telephone tashington Republic 4142, extenston 5885. 

FGWiRU 
Drexel 7100 

Frod ilole 

TIME FILED 

•t.:. 



To 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis A venue 

CH I CAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 4 :"5S 
Mias Ro~::Llie Jeft~r aon 

¥ail to1 iir. liorace Ue.nn Bond 
Fort Valle:, St.ate Colloce 
Fort Vi..lloy I CbGtgtit -

J) J 

Date Fobruary 27, 194,~ 

So.lary for February 1942 ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- t75. oo 

(M1.s«. Jeff l'.!'!On io sub:,ti tuti11g £or f.ties Alle• Jez.nos, 
tJr~o .:S on 1-avi.:i of absence to att.end Univcr:d t;v of 
1.li..m1eoo •~) 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Fort Valley State College 41-1 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Ml 

Credit 

( 
Comptroller 



./ 
.... 

,,/ 
CLASS OF SERVICE 1220 SYMBOLS -

DL- D1, Lener This is a full-Tate WESTERN 
T elcgrarr. m- Cable-
gr'!im unless its de- UN I 0 N NT-Ovcrniiht Telcrram 

( ...... ) (erred character is in, :J'.J LC- Ddc.ncdCablc 
die-•~.;! bl'-',-suitable 

NLT• C.bl, Nlaht Lcn.r symbol above ot pre-
, ceding the address. R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARL TON J. C. WIL.LEVER 

"\ Ship RtdJosram PAES10ENT CHAIRMAN 0~ THE BOARD FIRST VICE•~RESIOCNT 

.. The filing time shown m the date Jane on telegrams and day letters 18 STANDARD TIME at point of ongm. Time of receipt,.. STANDARD TI¥E at pomt of destmatlon 
I -,. , 

) . CBD107 245 DL 1/ 150=FTVA LLEY GA 23 146P 

FRED \JAL E= P oll , Uo..lJ.0:;1 
THE J UL I US ROSENLALD FUt~D 4901 EL L I S AV E= ( !) ~ 

HAVE HAD PECULI AR CAS E Of! \'iH I CH I SOLI CIT YOUR HEL ~ STOP 

YOU RE".AEf.1:BER SUr.'.' IER FEL LOV.'SH I P OF NI NET EE fl FORT Y ONE :·:AS 

ASS I GNED I NEZ J ENl( I NS BUT r~O T PA I D BECAUSE OTHER FUNDS .. ERE 

t.lADE AVA I L ABL E PER I OD SHE I S ALSO S I STER TO FRED J[;;;( l iJS 

VJ HOSE FELL Q';.SH I P \!AS I MTERRUPTED DU E TO AIV·.'Y SERV I CE LAST 

FALL STOP Si, E I S H I G HL Y ST R U fl G P ER SO r! B U T B R I L L I A ~ J T YO U 

RE'.':EUB ER I SPOKE TO YOU ABOU T Ot!E PROBLE: REGARD l ;JG HER 

LAS T YEAR PER I OD THI S HAS cm.~E TO HEAD RESULT I NG I i~ HER 

RES I G~AT I ON ~H I GH SHE ASS I G~S TO OTHER CAUSES PER I OD YOU 

MI GH T ASK ALLSON DAV 1S PER I OD AFTER SHE QU IT I N F IT OF 

DEPRESS I ON I HI RED OME OF CHJ\RLES JOH[JSOti r S STUDENTS TO 

TAl( E HER PL ACE STOP J ENf( I NS iJO\'.' 1J I TT ERL Y REGRE TS llER STEP 

STOP BU T THERE f S NOTHI ~JG THA T CAN BE DON E SHORT OF f1JEXT 

YEAR PER I OD OL D STORY OF EXTRE':EL Y YOUi·lG PE RSON \1JORl< l aJG 

U MD ER H I G H PR ES S URE BU T ,1 I TH GREA T PRO'.' I SE FOR FUT UR E P E R I O D .. 

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROY ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 



- - - , .. 
"' CLASS OF SERVICE 1220 SYMBOLS -

This is a full-rate DL•Oaylc-uer 
Telegram_ 2-'" Cable-

UN I 0 N NT•Ovcmiaht Telesram 
~

r;."!\ · utness its de-
c:r~d c,har;.:;,ctcr is in .. 

LC-D<fcrred Cable dicated by a suitable 
(.~c,) symbol above or pre- NLT-Cable Nl&ht utter 

ceding the addrc.ss. R. 8. WHITE: NEWCOMB CA~LTON J. C. WILLE.Ve;;..--.. Ship Radlott•m PR~$ l 0 ENT CHAIRMAN OF THI!! BOAAD FIRST VICll"-PRll"SIOENT '\ 

WESTERN 
.. The filmg time shown m the date lme on telegrams and day letters u, STANDARD TIME at pomt of origin. T,me of reee,pt-u, ST~DARD Tllj{Eatromt ofdestmat1on 

- •• J \ :;"'') • ~ ' 

C3D107 2/95 ~ • 

•IT IS '_;y BELIEF THAT AID TO HER FOR STUDY AT c:-I I CAGO rJE;~ T 

T ~!O QUARTERS \'!OUL D SET HER O'.•' HER FEET AGA I i•l SAV I NG HER 

FOR A FI NE CAREER HERE OR ELSE',1HERE iillD I \'JI RE YOU TO 

REQUEST EARMESTL Y GRAN T OF TH I S SORT FOR 1 ·,•·:EJ I ATE STUDY 

AT Cll l CAGO FOR NEXT T\.O QUARTERS 31:'ILAR TO GRANT OF LAST 

SU., ER PER I OD THE PROBLE\' IS co·.:PL I CATED BY ]ROTHER ' S AR' Y 

SER\J I CE AND A HOST OF OTHER COl.!PLEX FACTORS BUT FEEL Ti~ I S 

ONE OF ':OST ,!ORTH\'d1 1LE PROJECTS EVER SUBri lTTED PLEASE\'.' I RE 

A f~'. S \1.' E R AT O NC E B EC AU SE S I T U A T I O M I S SO f' E \'i HA T CR UC I AL A t·: D 

E'f;BARRASS I NG= · 

Hf.~ BOi>JD. 

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONJ CONCERXING ITS SERVICE 



• , 

Mr . Fred Vlale 
Care Dr. Arthur Raper 
G;eensboro, Georgia. 

Dear Mr • Wale : 

Last week, af'ter Miss Jenkins , my secretary for the first two years, 
this year our Counsellor of Women, resigned, I employed a young woman who 
has been working for Dr . Charles s. Johnson. On the appearance of this 
young woman Miss Jenkins confessed that she ?ras bluffing, and had no intention 
of resigning, r ealln she had not thought that I would employ some one 
else. 

I wired you in Chicago to ask you if it would be possible f'or the Fund 
to make a grant to this young woman for study purposes during the Spring and 
Summer quarters of 1942. 

I would grant you that the young woman's action is an indication of stress. 
I spoke to you about her sometime ago. This str ess has been a ggravated by 
various circumstances concerned with the matter regarding which I spoke to you. 
She is only twenty- five years old, and has carried a considerable weight of 
responsibility here, and carried it very well . As Dean of Women, she has been obliged 
to live an Ungodly life for a young woman, and I can easily see why the strain 
of taking care of more than two hundred girls not much younger than she, of 
carfying a pretty heavy l oad of teaching , and the like , would depress anyone . 

Now, I know that the Julius Rosenwald Fund exists neither to rescue 
college presidents from embarassing situations , nor to rescue impetuous young woman 
from the embarassments incident to their impetuosity. Yet I feel justified in 
recommending this young woman strongly for a grant under our teacher- education 
program for the reasons 66 her promise and for other reasons. 

l\mong the other reasons are, (1), that she was given a grant of $300. 00 in 
the Summer of 1941, as you will remember, but it was not used because we got a 
Chicago fellowship for her. (2) Her brother, Fred Jenkins . had a junior Rosenwald 
fellowship this year, but went to the Army in November of 1941. (3) I am sure 
that this young woman has learned from this incident not to try to bluff a 
president in the futur e, and (4) the president has learned to deal gently or more 
so with good people who thn,a.ten him with resignations. Regarding No. 2, I know 
that the fellowships are not transferable, but I can assure you that there is equal 
promise in this case as with the brother, and the people at Chicago can tell 
you the same thing. 

Our budget will permit us to use her in 1~42- 19--43. 9ut not until then. (Fall) . 
The in:nnediate situation of emba~assment is &bput orer_ AUt not the long- time 
situation of need, She is to go tonight to her hom1 in ~Al~xandria to await further 
word from me. Her address there is Box 602 , Alexandri a, t:fii •, in care of Mrs . 
M. M. Jenkins . For myself, On Yfednesday I will be trave 1'"1.ng northward. by car 
to be passing through Fayetteville State ~ea.chars Col~e-g-e W'edrresday-night , anA--



I -. 
1<!rqt Jtf orl ,allt\! ~tatt o.Iolltgt 

Jlf ort Ji}alle~, <ieorgia 

to be at State Teachers College, Elizabeth City, North Carolina, Thursday Morning 
and Friday. 

If I do not othervrise get in touch with you, can you advise me about this 
request and its probable outcome by wire when you get this letter? 

Thanking you for your kindness , I am, 

~ i: e~ 
H. :M . Bond, 
President. 



V, 

April 2, 1942 

Dear Dootor Dond: I had a nice talk with Uias Jenkins 
yesterday. I ar;.co~ ,.:. ,1> you t!l'!Lt s'..le 

is a superior young wo®.n. And I thin.le your suggestion 
that she come to tlle Uni vers Lt.: of C"li-1,-c.:o :for theoo t.110 
quarters is an oxeellent solution to the pt"oblem. 

- I anked ~iss Jenkins what her needn 
were and the at!lOunt t.the and you had flecided upon. Sha said 
ene had more or less left thio up to ·rou. I think she ia 
preparing so~o sta.to~~nt of contsmplated oxponsea for the 
neAt tw" (tUtU·t.er~, Yrhich ~"J give you tlome def ini to r igure 
'1 0 to the emount of the (.TSnt. Will you, therefore, write 
me a letter requesting that a grant of such and ~uch a.~ 
amount bo ade to W.se Jenkins !or study during t!'io spring 
and sumzer quartorn at tha University of Chica.go, in order 
t~nt. she ma:; pro~e. herself for further service in p&r­
aoo!1ol work at. Fort Valley. I shall then write to you, 
t.tfter the ~oard meeting wl.9n tte funds ro~ personnel develop­
ment have been replenished. This lettor o.f approval will 
come to ) OU :a.bout April 15. At the sn~-'3 time a. l etter and 
check will go to ~as Jenkins here in Chicngo. 

I 9M.ll be costing South after the 
board meeting, and t!.S I told 7ou on the tolephone, I hope 
to drop by Fort Valley for n eouple of days. I dontt know 
the e't4et dates now but wil.l let you know before I arrive. 

Sincerely, 

FGi'hRt'i 

Dr. Hore.ea t.te.nn Bond 
Fort Valley State College 
Fort Valley, Georgia 

___, 

) 



To 

Fort Valley, Ceoreeia 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis A venue 

CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date lfurc.:h 31, 1941 

Saluy for IL1..t'oh (fwl pqment) f or s.iea Jefferson wtto ,-s 

substituting at FoJ."t Valley for Miss Alleo Joea .... - - ~- - $75.00 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Fort Valley State Colleea /;J.-1 
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